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[Attached Table 1]

Status of Conclusion and Management of Outsourcing Agreements Concerning the East Asia 
Climate Partnership (EACP)

Project Title/ 
Other Party to 
Contract

Target 
Countrie
s

Service 
Schedule 
(Proposal)

Down 
Payment

Payment Date 
and Amount

Phase of 
Service

Over 
KRW 
100 
millio
n

Delay
ed 
Time 
of 
Delive
ry

1  GGGI-
Climate 
Works 
Agreeme
nt/ 
����Fou
ndation

Ethiopia
Indonesi
a
Brazil

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 
2010.9.28
.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2010. 6.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2010. 
12.31.

$ 4,250,0
00 USD

2010.
10.11

$ 1,27
5,000 
USD

Complet

�

7 
mont
hs

2011.
1.10

$ 1,27
5,000 
USD

2011. 
8.1

$ 1,47
9,244 
USD  
(Footn
ote)

 Prior to 
the 
enactmen
t of 
regulatio
n

2  Cambo
dia/ 
UAW 
MOU 
Drafting
/ Korea 

Cambo
dia
UAE

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
2. 1.

 Date of 
Commen $ 50,000 

2011. 
7.11.

$ 30,0
00US
D -

6 
mont
hs



Legislati
on 
Researc
h 
Institut
e/

cement: 
2011. 
1.17.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2011. 
7.15.

USD 2012. 
2. 1.

$ 20,0
00 
USD

ed  Prior to 
the 
enactmen
t of 
regulatio
n

3  Cambo
dia-
Researc
h
Project 
of 
Climate 
Change
/ ∆∆∆∆, 
Korea

Cambo
dia

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
9. 6.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
9.15.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
3.15.

55,000,0
00 KRW

2011.
11.14

16,50
0,000 
KRW -

2 
mont
hs

2012. 
2.15

16,50
0,000 
KRW  Less than 

$ 100,00
0 USD2012. 

6.14
22,00
0,000 
KRW

4  Cambo
dia-
Researc
h 
Project 
of 
Renewa
ble 
Energy/ 
∆∆∆∆, 
Korea

“

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
9. 6.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
9.15.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
3.15.

55,000,0
00 KRW

2011.
11.14.

16,50
0,000 
KRW -

2 
mont
hs

2012. 
2.15.

16,50
0,000 
KRW  Less than 

$ 100,00
0 USD2012. 

6.14.
22,00
0,000 
KRW

5  GGGI 
Cambo
dia 
Country 
Progra
m-
GGMP-
Econom

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
11.16.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 

194,269,
000 

2011.
11.24.

87,70
7,600 

�

3 
mont
hs



ic 
Analysis
/ Korea 
Institut
e for 
Internat
ional 
Econom
ic Policy

“ 11.16.
 Date of 

Terminati
on: 2012. 
6.30.

KRW KRW

In 
Progres
s

 Cooperat
ing 
institutio
n

6  GGGI 
Cambo
dia 
Country 
Progra
m-
GGMP�
-Green 
Job 
Creatio
n/ ���
Universi
ty

“

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
11.17.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
11.17.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
6.30.

97,000,0
00 KRW

2011.
11.24.

38,80
0,000 
KRW -

3 
mont
hs

 Less than 
$ 100,00
0 USD

7  GGGI 
Cambo
dia 
Country 
Progra
m-
GGMP-
Waste 
Manage
ment/ 
©©©©
©

“

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
11.17.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
11.17.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
6.30.

99,000,0
00 KRW

2011.
11.24.

39,60
0,000 
KRW

-

3 
mont
hs

 Less than
$ 100,00
0 USD

8  GGGI 
Cambo
dia 
Country 
Progra
m-
Develop “

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
11.25.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 

25,000,0
00 KRW

2011.
11.29

10,00
0,000 

-

3 
mont
hs



ment of 
Green 
Growth 
Index 
Project/ 
��
Universi
ty

2011. 
11.25.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
6.30.

KRW  Less than 
$ 100,00
0 USD

9  GGGI 
Cambo
dia 
Country 
Progra
m-
GGMP-
Instituti
onal 
Analysis
/ Korea 
Legislati
on 
Researc
h 
Institut
e

“

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
12.19.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
12.19.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
6.18.

190,000,
000 
KRW

2012. 
2.10.

50,00
0,000 
KRW

�

3 
mont
hs

 Cooperat
ing 
institutio
n

1
0
 Mongoli

a-PPP 
Financi
ng 
Scheme 
Analysis
/ ∆∆∆∆, 
Korea

Mongol
ia

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
11.17.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
11.21.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
2.28.

82,000,0
00 KRW

2012. 
2.15.

41,00
0,000 
KRW

In test

-

7 
mont
hs

 Less than 
$ 100,00
0 USD



1
1
 Vietna

m-PPPs 
for 
Water 
Busines
s/ ∆∆∆∆
Korea

Vietna
m

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
11.17.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
11.21.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
2.21.

87,000,0
00 KRW

2012. 
2.15.

43,50
0,000 
KRW

-

7 
mont
hs

 Less than 
$ 100,00
0 USD

1
2
 Philippi

nes-
Renewa
ble 
Energy 
Promoti
on 
Policies
/ ∆∆∆∆, 
Korea

Philippi
nes

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
11.21.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
11.21.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
2.21.

91,500,0
00 KRW

2012. 
2.15.

45,75
0,000 
KRW

-

7 
mont
hs

 Less than 
$ 100,00
0 USD

1
3
 China-

Develop
ment of 
Green 
Grwoth
Projects 
in 
Yunnan 
Provinc
e/ 
Korea 
Environ
ment 
Institut
e

China  Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2011.
12.28.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2011. 
12.28.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
4.27.

$ 182,00
0 USD

2012. 
1. 5.

$ 91,0
00 USD

�

5 
mont
hs

 Cooperat
ing 
institutio
n



1
4
 Philippi

nes-
Demons
tration 
of Eco-
town 
Framew
ork/ 
����
office, 
Govern
ment of 
the 
Philippi
nes

Philippi
nes

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2012.  
2.10.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2012.  
2.10.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2013.  
9. 9.

$ 516,02
5 USD

2012. 
4. 4.

$ 123,
846 
USD

� -

2012. 
7.20.

$ 87,7
24 USD

 Uncertai
n 
grounds 
for 
optional 
agreeme
nt 

1
5
 GGGI 

Cambo
dia 
Country 
Progra
m-
GGMP-
Strategy 
Analysis
/ 
◊◊Acco
unting 
Firm

Cambo
dia

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2012.  
2.13.

 Date of 
Commen
cement:
2012.  
2.20.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2013. 
2.20.

97,900,0
00 KRW

2012. 
3.26

29,37
0,000 
KRW

- -

 Less than 
$ 100,00
0 USD

1
6
 Climate

Predicti
on and 
Applicat
ion 
Training 
Progra
m for 
Green 

Develo
ping 
Countri
es

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2012.  
5. 8.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2012.  5. 
8.

143,000,
000 
KRW

2012. 
6. 1.

64,35
0,000 
KRW

�

2 
mont
hs



Growth 
in 
Develop
ing 
Countri
es/ 
APEC 
Climate 
Center 
(APCC)

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2012. 
7.31.

 Uncertai
n 
grounds 
for 
optional 
agreeme
nt

1
7
 Strategi

es for 
Green 
Public 
Transpo
rt in 
Mongoli
a/ The 
Korea 
Transpo
rt 
Institut
e (KTI)

Mongol
ia

 Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2012.  
9. 5.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2012.  9. 
3.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2013. 
5. 3.

260,000,
000 
KRW

- -
� -

 Cooperat
ing 
institutio
n

1
8
 Rwanda

-
Nationa
l 
Territori
al 
Vision 
and 
Strategy 
for 
Green 
Growth 
towards 
2030/ 
Korea 
Researc
h 
Institut
e for 
Human 

Rwanda  Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2012.  
9. 7.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2012.  9. 
7.

 Date of 
Terminati
on: 2013. 
4. 6.

137,000,
000 
KRW

- -

� -

 Cooperat
ing 
institutio
n



Settlem
ents 
(KRIHS)

1
9
 Rwanda

-Local 
Constru
ction 
Materia
ls for 
Energy 
Efficient 
&Afford
able 
Housing 
in 
Rwanda
/ Korea 
Institut
e of 
Constru
ction 
Technol
ogy 
(KICT)

Rwanda  Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2012.  
9. 7.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2012.  9. 
7.

 Date of 
Terminat
ion: 
2013. 4. 
6.

216,500,
000 
KRW

- -

� -

 Uncertai
n 
grounds 
for 
optional 
agreeme
nt

2
0
 Rwanda

-
Instituti
onal 
and 
Legal 
Framew
ork for 
Energy 
Efficient 

Rwanda  Date of 
Agreeme
nt: 2012.  
9. 7.

 Date of 
Commen
cement: 
2012.  9. 
7.

 Date of 97,000,0 - -

- -



& 
Afforda
ble 
Housing 
in 
Rwanda
/ 
Architec
ture 
Urban 
Researc
h 
Institut
e (AURI)

Terminat
ion: 
2013. 4. 
6.

00 KRW  Less than 
$ 100,00
0 USD

Total  $ 4,998,025 USD/ 
1,927,169,000 KRW

 $ 4,381,814 USD/ 560,077,600 KRW

Footnote: $ 220,756 USD has been cut from the balance and the agreement was terminated.

Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.



[Attached Table 2] 

Status of Conclusion and Management of Outsourcing Agreements Concerning Research

Project Title/ 
Other Party to 
Contract

Target 

Countri

es

Service 

Schedule 

(Proposal)

Down 

Payment

Payment Date and 

Amount

Phase of 

Service

Over 

KRW 

100 

millio

n

Delaye

d Time 

of 

Deliver

y

1

 Household 

Irrigation 

Technologie

s (Ethiopia)/ 

���

Ethiopia

 Date of 
Agreement
: 2010. 
12.24.

 Date of 
Commenc
ement: 
2010. 12. 
24.

 Date of 

Terminatio

n: 2011.  4. 

24.

$ 555,00

0 USD

2012. 

6.22.

$ 333,00

0 USD
In test

�
17 

months

 Prior to 

the 

enactme

nt of 

regulatio

n

2

 Low carbon 

Developme

nt Planning 

in 

China

 Date of 
Agreement
: 2010. 
12.30.

 Date of 
Commenc
ement: 

$ 500,00

0 USD

2011. 

1.10.

$ 150,00

0 USD

Complet

ed
�

5 

months



Shandong 

Province/ 

�� 

University 

in China

2010. 12. 
31.

 Date of 

Terminatio

n: 2011.  9. 

30.

2012. 

3.22.

$ 150,00

0 USD

 Prior to 

the 

enactme

nt of 

regulatio

n

3

 Korea 

Voluntary 

Emission 

Reduction 

(KVER) 

Program/ 

Korea 

Energy 

Manageme

nt 

Corporation 

(KEMCO) 

-

 Date of 
Agreement
: 2010. 
12.31.

 Date of 
Commenc
ement: 
2010. 12. 
31.

 Date of 

Terminatio

n: 2012.  2. 

29.

$ 783,00

0 USD

2011. 

3.11.

$ 234,90

0 USD

In 

Progress

�
6 

months

2012. 1. 

9.

$ 391,50

0 USD

 Prior to 

the 

enactme

nt of 

regulati

on

4

 Internation

al Expert 

Series/ The 

Center for 

Climate and 

Sustainable 

 Date of 
Agreement
: 2011. 10. 
6.

 Date of 
Commenc
ement: 
2011.  9. 
29.

55,600,0

00 KRW

2011.10.1

0.

12,800,0

00 KRW

Complet

ed

- -
2011.10.3

1.

10,000,0

00 KRW

2011.11.3 10,000,0  Less 



Developme

nt Law and 

Policy of 

Seoul 

Internation

al Law 

Academy 

(CSDLAP of 

SILA)

-

 Date of 

Terminatio

n: 2012.  2. 

29.

0. 00 KRW than 

$ 100,00

0 USD
2012. 1. 

2.

10,000,0

00 KRW

2012. 

2.10.

12,800,0

00 KRW

5

 Framework 

to Assess 

the Macro 

and 

Sectoral

Economic 

Impacts of 

Low-Carbon 

Growth 

Strategies/ 

◆◆◆◆

Economics

-

 Date of 
Agreement
: 2011. 10.

 Date of 
Commenc
ement: 
2011. 10.

 Date of 

Terminatio

n: 2012. 

(Footnote)

� 75,000 

GBP 

2012. 

3.22.

� 37,500 

GBP

In 

Progress

� -

 Uncertai

n 

grounds 

for 

optional 

agreeme

nt

Total

 55,600,000 KRW/ 

$1,838,000 USD/ � 75,000 

GBP

 55,600,000 KRW/ $1,259,400 USD/ 

�37,500 GBP



Footnote: Exactdates are unrecorded.

Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.

[Attached Table 3] 

Main Objectives of the MOU Signed By the GGGI and the National Research Council for 
Economics, Humanities and Social Sciences (NRCS)

II. OBJECTIVE OF PARTNERSHIP

4. The objective of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to affirm commitment to 
establish a close partnership for promoting active cooperation between GGGI and NRCS in 
support of capacity building and development of policy options for developing countries in the 
field of low emissions and green growth

5. To achieve this objective, the Parties will work towards synergizing their work based on their 
comparative strengths:

(a) NRCS, as a coordinator and publisher of the publication of policy papers on “Green 
Growth: A new paradigm for economic and social development of Korea”, will continue to 
develop research in the field of green growth; and

(b) GGGI, with intellectual, financial and technical strengths, will support developing 
countries in their implementation of policy options related to framework and roadmap of green 
growth

6. The priority areas of joint collaboration will include:

(a) Identifying areas of joint research and promoting joint research projects;

(b) Facilitating and supporting exchange of scholars;

(c) Promoting regular exchange of publications and relevant information on their 
activities of mutual interest; and

(d) Supporting organization of workshops, seminars and training courses on topics and 
contents of mutual interest



Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.

[Attached Table 4] 

Main Points of the Agreement Between the GGGI and 

•  and GGGI intend that the plans will be made available to the general public

• 1. Funding and Project
(a) GGGI hereby grants to Climate Works USD 4,250,000(“grand funds”) to be disbursed in 
accordance with Section 4 for the Project described in Section 1(b) with the direct 
beneficiaries of the work being the countries of Brazil, Ethiopia, and Indonesia.
(c) will provide the official Request Letters for the Project from government of Brazil, 
Ethiopia, and Indonesia attached to this Agreement in Annex E.

• 2. Reports
(a) will submit regular report on the progress of the Project and financial statement to 
GGGI to ensure that the results are satisfactory to GGGI, and benefit Indonesia, Brazil, and 
Ethiopia, and ~ omitted
(b) GGGI may request  additional reports and deliverables, when applicable, for the 
purpose of its internal record and/or external audit.

• 3. Term and Termination
(a) This Agreement begins on June __, 2010 and terminates on December 31, 2010; 
provided that if the Project is not completed by December 31, 2010, this agreement shall 
be extended until the date the Project is completed or until such date as otherwise agreed 
between the parties. 

• 4. Disbursement of Grand funds
(c) The board of GGGI approves each project and the initial disbursement of 30% of grand 
funds. 

(d) Halfway through the projects, the project teams will provide the Board with a review of 
progress at a regular Board meeting. If satisfied, the Board will approve the next 
installment of 30%, if not satisfied the Board will authorize payment of fees and expenses 
incurred to date and terminate the projects.



(e) At the end of the projects the Board will receive a final report and the Board will 
approve the final installment of 40% for the completed work upon receipt of the report. 

• 5. Allocation and Use of Funds
(a) The allocation of project costs will be as follows: Brazil: $1,600,000
    Ethiopia: $1,100,000 Indonesia: $1,300,000 Program Management: $250,000

• 13. Annexes
(a) The Following Annexes constitute an integral part of this agreement:

(5) Three Official Request Letters from the governments of Brazil, Ethiopia, and Indonesia 
(Annex 5)

• AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GLOBAL GREEN GROWTH INSTITUTE(GGGI) and THE 
ANNEX b

Note: Within that pre-agreed fee,  commits to deliver the agreed and products, 
where necessary changing resources at no additional cost to the client to ensure delivery of 
work at the required quality. Accordingly, the fees and expenses provided in the table 
below are merely illustrative and  shall not be required to provide any back-up 
documentation or information nor any receipts for either the fees or expenses. Please also 
note that the fees and expenses vary by office and the nature of the work being performed. 

Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.


