Klima-, Energi- og Bygningsudvalget, Udenrigsudvalget, Finansudvalget 2013-14 (Omtryk - 26-11-2013 - (Bilag manglede i printpakker)) KEB Alm.del Bilag 74, URU Alm.del Bilag 42, FIU Alm.del E Offentligt

[Attached Tables]

[Attached Table 1]Status of Conclusion and Management of Outsourcing Agreements Concerning the East Asia Climate Partnership (EACP)

[Attached Table 2]Status of Conclusion and Management of Outsourcing Agreements Concerning Research

[Attached Table 3]Main Objectives of the MOU Signed By the GGGI and the National Research Council for Economics, Humanities and Social Sciences (NRCS)

[Attached Table 4] Main Points of the Agreement Between the GGGI and **oo**

[Attached Table 1]

<u>Status of Conclusion and Management of Outsourcing Agreements Concerning the East Asia</u> <u>Climate Partnership (EACP)</u>

Oth	ject Title/ ner Party to ntract	Target Countrie s	Service Schedule (Proposal)	Down Payment	Paymen and Am		Phase of Service	Over KRW 100 millio n	Delay ed Time of Delive ry
1	 GGGI- Climate Works Agreeme nt/ PP2P2Fou ndation 	Ethiopia Indonesi a Brazil	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2010.9.28 Date of Commen cement: 2010. 6. Date of Terminati on: 2010. 12.31. 	\$ 4,250,0 00 USD	2010. 10.11 2011. 1.10 2011. 8.1	\$ 1,27 5,000 USD \$ 1,27 5,000 USD \$ 1,47 9,244 USD (Footn ote)		the en t o	actmen
2	 Cambo dia/ UAW MOU Drafting / Korea 	Cambo dia UAE	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 2. 1. Date of Commen 	\$ 50,000	2011. 7.11.	\$ 30,0 00US D	Complet	-	6 mont hs

	Legislati on Researc h Institut e/		cement: 2011. 1.17. Date of Terminati on: 2011. 7.15.	USD	2012. 2. 1.	\$ 20,0 00 USD	ed	the en t c	actmen
3	 Cambo dia- Researc h Project of Climate Change / ΔΔΔΔ, Korea 	Cambo dia	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 9. 6. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 9.15. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 3.15. 	55,000,0 00 KRW	2011. 11.14 2012. 2.15 2012. 6.14	16,50 0,000 KRW 16,50 0,000 KRW 22,00 0,000 KRW	-	\$ 1	2 mont hs ss than 100,00 JSD
4	 Cambo dia- Researc h Project of Renewa ble Energy/ ΔΔΔΔ, Korea 	u	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 9. 6. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 9.15. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 3.15. 	55,000,0 00 KRW	2011. 11.14. 2012. 2.15. 2012. 6.14.	16,50 0,000 KRW 16,50 0,000 KRW 22,00 0,000 KRW		\$ 2	2 mont hs ss than 100,00 JSD
5	 GGGI Cambo dia Country Progra m- GGMP- Econom 		 Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 11.16. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 	194,269, 000	2011. 11.24.	87,70 7,600		2	3 mont hs

	iona	rea itut r rnat il nom	u	•	11.16. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 6.30.	KRW		KRW	In Progres s	-	ing	operat g titutio
6	 GGG Cam dia Cour Prog m- GGN -Gre Job Crea n/ 2 	61 hbo ntry gra MP2 een atio	u	•	Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 11.17. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 11.17. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 6.30.	97,000,0 00 KRW	2011. 11.24.	38,80 0,000 KRW		-	\$1	3 mont hs ss than L00,00 JSD
7	 GGG Cam dia Cour Prog m- GGN Was Mar men © © 	nbo ntry gra MP- ste nage nt/	"	•	Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 11.17. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 11.17. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 6.30.	99,000,0 00 KRW	2011. 11.24.	39,60 0,000 KRW		-	\$1	3 mont hs ss than L00,00 JSD
8	 GGG Cam dia Cour Prog m- Deve 	nbo ntry	u	•	Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 11.25. Date of Commen cement:	25,000,0 00 KRW	2011. 11.29	10,00 0,000		-		3 mont hs

		ment of Green Growth Index Project/ 22 Universi ty		•	2011. 11.25. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 6.30.			KRW		•	\$1	ss than .00,00 JSD
9		GGGI Cambo dia Country Progra m- GGMP- Instituti onal Analysis / Korea Legislati on Researc h Institut e	u	•	Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 12.19. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 12.19. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 6.18.	190,000, 000 KRW	2012. 2.10.	50,00 0,000 KRW		2	ing	3 mont hs operat s titutio
1 0	•	Mongoli a-PPP Financi ng Scheme Analysis / ΔΔΔΔ, Korea	Mongol ia	•	Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 11.17. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 11.21. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 2.28.	82,000,0 00 KRW	2012. 2.15.	41,00 0,000 KRW	In test	•	\$1	7 mont hs ss than .00,00 JSD

1	 Vietna m-PPPs for Water Busines s/ ΔΔΔΔ Korea 	Vietna m	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 11.17. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 11.21. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 2.21. 	2012. 2.15.	43,50 0,000 KRW	\$ 1	7 mont hs ss than 100,00 USD
1 2	 Philippi nes- Renewa ble Energy Promoti on Policies / ΔΔΔΔ, Korea 	Philippi nes	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 11.21. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 11.21. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 2.21. 	2012. 2.15.	45,75 0,000 KRW	\$ 1	7 mont hs ss than 100,00 USD
1 3	 China- Develop ment of Green Grwoth Projects in Yunnan Provinc e/ Korea Environ ment Institut e 	China	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2011. 12.28. Date of Commen cement: 2011. 12.28. Date of Terminati on: 2012. 4.27. 	2012. 1. 5.	\$ 91,0 00 USD	in	5 mont hs ooperat g stitutio

1 4	•	Philippi nes- Demons tration of Eco- town Framew ork/	Philippi nes	•	Date of Agreeme nt: 2012. 2.10. Date of Commen cement: 2012.	\$ 516,02 5 USD	2012. 4. 4.	\$ 123, 846 USD	2	-
		office, Govern ment of the Philippi nes		•	2012. 2.10. Date of Terminati on: 2013. 9. 9. Date of Agreeme		2012. 7.20.	\$ 87,7 24 USD	n gro foi op	ocertai ounds tional reeme
1 5		GGGI Cambo dia Country Progra m- GGMP- Strategy Analysis / \$\$Acco unting Firm	Cambo dia	•		97,900,0 00 KRW	2012. 3.26	29,37 0,000 KRW	\$ 1	- ss than L00,00 JSD
1 6		Climate Predicti on and Applicat ion Training Progra m for Green	Develo ping Countri es	•	Date of Agreeme nt: 2012. 5. 8. Date of Commen cement: 2012. 5. 8.	143,000, 000 KRW	2012. 6. 1.	64,35 0,000 KRW	2	2 mont hs

	Growth in Develop ing Countri es/ APEC Climate Center (APCC)		 Date of Terminati on: 2012. 7.31. 				n gro foi op	tional reeme
1 7	 Strategi es for Green Public Transpo rt in Mongoli a/ The Korea Transpo rt Institut e (KTI) 	Mongol ia	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2012. 9.5. Date of Commen cement: 2012. 9. 3. Date of Terminati on: 2013. 5.3. 	260,000, 000 KRW	_	-	ing	- operat g stitutio
1 8	 Rwanda Nationa Territori al Vision and Strategy for Green Growth towards 2030/ Korea Researc h Institut e for Human 	Rwanda	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2012. 9. 7. Date of Commen cement: 2012. 9. 7. Date of Terminati on: 2013. 4. 6. 	137,000, 000 KRW	_	-	ing	- operat stitutio

	Settlem ents (KRIHS)							
1 9	 Rwanda Local Constru ction Materia Is for Energy Efficient &Afford able Housing in Rwanda / Korea Institut e of Constru ction Technol ogy (KICT) 	Rwanda	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2012. 9. 7. Date of Commen cement: 2012. 9. 7. Date of Terminat ion: 2013. 4. 6. 	216,500, 000 KRW	_	_	n gro for op	- ocertai ounds tional reeme
2 0	 Rwanda Instituti onal and Legal Framew ork for Energy Efficient 	Rwanda	 Date of Agreeme nt: 2012. 9. 7. Date of Commen cement: 2012. 9. 7. Date of 	97,000,0	-	_	-	-

&	Terminat	00 KRW					Less than
Afforda	ion:						\$ 100,00
ble	2013. 4.						0 USD
Housing	6.						
in							
Rwanda							
/							
Architec							
ture							
Urban							
Researc							
h							
Institut							
e (AURI)							
Total	\$ 4,998,02	5 USD/	■ \$4 <i>,</i>	381,814	USD/ 560,0)77,	600 KRW
	1,927,169	,000 KRW					

Footnote: \$ 220,756 USD has been cut from the balance and the agreement was terminated.

Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.

[Attached Table 2]

Status of Conclusion and Management of Outsourcing Agreements Concerning Research

C	Other Party to	U U	Schedule	Down Payment	Payment I Amount		Phase of Service	Over KRW 100 millio n	Delaye d Time of Deliver Y
1	 Household Irrigation Technologie s (Ethiopia)/ ???? 	Ethiopia	2010. 12.	\$ 555,00	2012. 6.22.	\$ 333,00 0 USD	In test	t e	17 months rior to he nactme t of egulatio
2	 Low carbon Developme nt Planning in 	China	 Date of Agreement : 2010. 12.30. Date of Commenc ement: 			\$ 150,00 0 USD	Complet ed	2	5 months

	Shandong Province/ 遼고 University in China	2010. 12. 31. Date of Terminatio n: 2011. 9. 30.			\$ 150,00 0 USD		t e r r	Prior to the enactme nt of regulatio n
3	 Korea Voluntary Emission Reduction (KVER) Program/ Korea Energy Manageme nt Corporation (KEMCO) 	2010. 12.		3.11. 2012. 1.	\$ 234,90 0 USD \$ 391,50 0 USD	In Progress		6 months Prior to the enactme nt of regulati on
4	 Internation al Expert Series/ The Center for Climate and Sustainable 	0.	55,600,0 00 KRW	2011.10.3	00 KRW 10,000,0 00 KRW	Complet ed	-	- -ess

Developme nt Law and Policy of Seoul Internation al Law Academy (CSDLAP of SILA)	 Date of Terminatio n: 2012. 2. 29. 		0. 2012. 1. 2. 2012. 2.10.	00 KRW 10,000,0 00 KRW 12,800,0 00 KRW		\$	nan 100,00 USD
 Framework to Assess the Macro and Sectoral Economic Impacts of Low-Carbon Growth Strategies/ 	- 2011. 10. • Date of	⊇ 75,000	2012. 3.22.	2 37,500 GBP	In Progress	n gı fc o	rounds or ptional greeme
Total	■ 55,600,000 KRW/ \$1,838,000 USD/ GBP	75,000		00,000 KR' 500 GBP	 W/ \$1,259	,400 U	ISD/

Footnote: Exactdates are unrecorded.

Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.

[Attached Table 3]

Main Objectives of the MOU Signed By the GGGI and the National Research Council for Economics, Humanities and Social Sciences (NRCS)

II. OBJECTIVE OF PARTNERSHIP

4. The objective of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to affirm commitment to establish a close partnership for promoting active cooperation between GGGI and NRCS in support of capacity building and development of policy options for developing countries in the field of low emissions and green growth

5. To achieve this objective, the Parties will work towards synergizing their work based on their comparative strengths:

(a) NRCS, as a coordinator and publisher of the publication of policy papers on "Green Growth: A new paradigm for economic and social development of Korea", will continue to develop research in the field of green growth; and

(b) GGGI, with intellectual, financial and technical strengths, will support developing countries in their implementation of policy options related to framework and roadmap of green growth

6. The priority areas of joint collaboration will include:

(a) Identifying areas of joint research and promoting joint research projects;

(b) Facilitating and supporting exchange of scholars;

(c) Promoting regular exchange of publications and relevant information on their activities of mutual interest; and

(d) Supporting organization of workshops, seminars and training courses on topics and contents of mutual interest

Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.

[Attached Table 4]

Main Points of the Agreement Between the GGGI and **OO**

- OO and GGGI intend that the plans will be made available to the general public
- 1. Funding and Project

 (a) GGGI hereby grants to Climate Works USD 4,250,000("grand funds") to be disbursed in accordance with Section 4 for the Project described in Section 1(b) with the direct beneficiaries of the work being the countries of Brazil, Ethiopia, and Indonesia.
 (c) OOwill provide the official Request Letters for the Project from government of Brazil, Ethiopia, and Indonesia attached to this Agreement in Annex E.
- 2. Reports

(a) **OO**will submit regular report on the progress of the Project and financial statement to GGGI to ensure that the results are satisfactory to GGGI, and benefit Indonesia, Brazil, and Ethiopia, and ~ omitted

(b) GGGI may request **OO** additional reports and deliverables, when applicable, for the purpose of its internal record and/or external audit.

• 3. Term and Termination

(a) This Agreement begins on June ___, 2010 and terminates on December 31, 2010; provided that if the Project is not completed by December 31, 2010, this agreement shall be extended until the date the Project is completed or until such date as otherwise agreed between the parties.

• 4. Disbursement of Grand funds

(c) The board of GGGI approves each project and the initial disbursement of 30% of grand funds.

(d) Halfway through the projects, the project teams will provide the Board with a review of progress at a regular Board meeting. If satisfied, the Board will approve the next installment of 30%, if not satisfied the Board will authorize payment of fees and expenses incurred to date and terminate the projects.

(e) At the end of the projects the Board will receive a final report and the Board will approve the final installment of 40% for the completed work upon receipt of the report.

- 5. Allocation and Use of Funds
 (a) The allocation of project costs will be as follows: Brazil: \$1,600,000
 Ethiopia: \$1,100,000 Indonesia: \$1,300,000 Program Management: \$250,000
- 13. Annexes

(a) The Following Annexes constitute an integral part of this agreement:

(5) Three Official Request Letters from the governments of Brazil, Ethiopia, and Indonesia (Annex 5)

● AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GLOBAL GREEN GROWTH INSTITUTE(GGGI) and THE ●● ANNEX b

Note: Within that pre-agreed fee, $\diamond \diamond \diamond$ commits to deliver the agreed and products, where necessary changing resources at no additional cost to the client to ensure delivery of work at the required quality. Accordingly, the fees and expenses provided in the table below are merely illustrative and $\diamond \diamond \diamond$ shall not be required to provide any back-up documentation or information nor any receipts for either the fees or expenses. Please also note that the fees and expenses vary by office and the nature of the work being performed.

Data: GGGI Data has been recomposed.